## **BINGO ORDINANCE**

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE CONDUCT OF THE GAME OF BINGO WITHIN THE TOWN OF PIERCEFIELD UNDER ARTICLE 14-H OF THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW.

BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDAINED by the Town Board of the Town of Piercefield, St. Lawrence County, New York, as follows:

- 1. It shall be lawful for authorized organizations, upon obtaining a license therefore, to conduct games of Bingo within the limits of the Town of Piercefield under the provisions of this ordinance, the provisions of Article 14-H of the General Municipal Law (otherwise known as the Bingo Licensing Law) and any amendments thereto.
- 2. The provisions of the Bingo Licensing Law of the State of New York, as the same may be from time to time amended, shall control the licensing of organizations and the conduct of Bingo games in the Town of Piercefield, and this ordinance incorporates the provisions of those statutes by reference as if set forth in full herein. Any inconsistency between this ordinance and the said statutes shall be resolved in favor of those statutes.
- 3. Bingo games may be conducted under a license issued under this ordinance on the first day of the week, commonly known and designated as Sunday.
- 4. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon the approval by a majority of the qualified electors of the Town of Piercefield at a special election to be held for such purpose.
- 5. The Town Clerk is directed to post and publish this ordinance in accordance with the Town Law of the State of New York.

Dated: May 11, 1976